

Appellate Case No.: 17-17144

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

LORI RODRIGUEZ; ET AL,

Appellants,

vs.

CITY OF SAN JOSE; ET AL,

Appellees.

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES AND
INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT
OF CALIFORNIA

T. PETER PIERCE (BAR NO. 160408)

ppierce@rwglaw.com

KYLE H. BROCHARD (BAR NO. 293369)

kbrochard@rwglaw.com

STEVEN A. NGUY (BAR NO. 307263)

snguy@rwglaw.com

RICHARDS, WATSON & GERSHON

A Professional Corporation

44 Montgomery Street, Suite 3800

San Francisco, California 94104-4811

Telephone: 415.421.8484

Facsimile: 415.421.8486

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

League of California Cities and International

Municipal Lawyers Association

Table of Contents

	Page No.
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	6
FED. R. APP. P. 29(c)(5) STATEMENT	6
FED. R. APP. P. 29(a) STATEMENT	7
PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	7
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	11
I. Keeping a firearm away from a mentally unstable person is a proper exercise of the state police power.....	11
II. If adequate safeguards cannot be provided, the court has the authority to deny the release of firearms	13
CONCLUSION.....	16

Table of Authorities

Page No.

Cases

Alkmeon Naviera, S.A. v. M/V Marina L,
633 F.2d 789 (9th Cir.1980) 14

City of San Diego v. Boggess,
216 Cal.App.4th 1494 (2013) 8, 11, 12, 13

City of San Jose v. Rodriguez,
H040317, 2015 WL 1541988 (Cal. Ct. App., Apr. 2, 2015)..... 9

District of Columbia v. Heller,
554 U.S. 570 (2008)..... 11, 12

Henderson v. U.S.,
135 S.Ct. 1780 (2015)..... 9, 13, 14

Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass'n v. DeBenedictis,
480 U.S. 470 (1987)..... 11

Knaubert v. Goldsmith,
791 F.2d 722 (9th Cir.1986) 14

McDonald v. City of Chicago,
561 U.S. 742 (2010)..... 11, 12

Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr,
518 U.S. 470 (1996)..... 11

Table of Authorities

Page No.

Statutes

18 United States Code, Section 922(g).....15

California Welfare and Institutions Code:

Section 51508, 12

Section 8102 passim

Section 8102(a).....9

Section 81038, 9, 12, 15

Section 8103(f)8

Section 8103(f)(1).....8, 12

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure, rule 29(c)(5).....6
